

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
LESTER LEROY BOWER, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
CHRISTOPHER J. BANKS
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
One Market
Spear Street Tower
San Francisco, CA 94110
415.442.1000

D'ANDRA MILLSAP SHU
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana, Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
713.890.5765

PETER BUSCEMI
Counsel of Record
GRACE E. SPEIGHTS
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
202.739.3000
pbuscemi@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioner
Lester Leroy Bower, Jr.

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties To The Proceeding.....	ii
Opinions And Orders Below	1
Statement Of Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions And Statutes Involved.....	2
Statement Of The Case	3
A. Statement Of Facts.....	3
B. Sentencing.....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	9
Reasons For Granting The Petition	11
I. The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals Juris- prudence Regarding The Former Special Issues For Death Penalty Sentencing Conflicts With This Court's Precedents And That Of The Fifth Circuit.....	15
II. The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals Decision Conflicts With This Court's Decisions Regarding The Withholding Of Favorable, Material Evidence	21
III. Executing Mr. Bower After More Than 30 Years On Death Row Is Cruel And Unusual	27
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix	
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals Order, Filed June 11, 2014	App. 1
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Subsequent 11.071 Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus, Dec. 10, 2012	App. 6
Appendix CC, “Tables Collecting <i>Brady</i> - Related Documents and Testimony,” to Applicant Lester Leroy Bower, Jr.’s Brief in Support of Habeas Corpus Relief, filed in the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals, Jan. 31, 2013 [Excerpted]	App. 129

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alba v. Quarterman</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 396 (E.D. Tex. 2008)	30
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 938 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	30
<i>Bower v. Dretke</i> , 145 F. App'x 879 (5th Cir. 2005)	1, 12
<i>Bower v. Quarterman</i> , 497 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>Bower v. State</i> , 769 S.W.2d 887 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	1, 25
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	15, 25
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007).....	11, 16, 20
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	25
<i>Elledge v. Florida</i> , 525 U.S. 944 (1998).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Ex parte Bower</i> , 823 S.W.2d 284 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	1, 12, 19
<i>Ex parte Bower</i> , No. WR-21005-02, 2012 WL 2133701 (Tex. Crim. App. June 13, 2012).....	9, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ex parte Campbell</i> , No. AP-76907, 2012 WL 5452200 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 7, 2012)	21
<i>Ex parte Hughes</i> , No. AP-76869, 2012 WL 3848404 (Tex. Crim. App. Aug. 29, 2012)	21
<i>Ex parte Jones</i> , No. AP-75896, 2009 WL 1636511 (Tex. Crim. App. June 10, 2009)	21
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	15, 25, 26
<i>Hamric v. Bailey</i> , 386 F.2d 390 (4th Cir. 1967)	27
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890)	29
<i>Jones v. Chappell</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. CV 09-02158-CJC, 2014 WL 3567365 (C.D. Cal. July 16, 2014)	31
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	25
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995)	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	16
<i>McGowen v. Thaler</i> , 675 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 647, 133 S. Ct. 648 (2012)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	15, 26
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh (Penry I)</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	11, 17
<i>Penry v. Johnson (Penry II)</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	11, 20
<i>Pierce v. Thaler</i> , 604 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2010)	12, 20
<i>Reed v. Quarterman</i> , 504 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012).....	25
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004).....	11, 19
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	11, 19
<i>Thompson v. McNeil</i> , 556 U.S. 1114 (2009)	29
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	25
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 55 F.3d 239 (7th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Valle v. Florida</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1 (2011).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12571
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 37.071.....2, 9, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. V2
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII2, 28
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV2
